cash flow model, which applies a pre-tax discount rate of 9.5% (2009: 10.1%). The future cash flows are based on assumptions from
the business plans and cover a five year period. Cash flows beyond this period are extrapolated using the assumptions used in the
impairment model (see Note 11). The £4.5m impairment loss was caused by trading not reaching expectations for the foreseeable
future in relation to two cinema sites.

Impairment Reversals
Following an improvement in trading performance and an increase in the estimated future cash flows of previously impaired sites,
reversals of £1.3m have been recognised at three sites.

Sensitivity to Changes in Assumptions
The level of impairment is predominantly dependent upon judgements used in arriving at future growth rates and the discount rate
applied to cash flow projections. The impact on the impairment charge of applying different assumptions to the growth rates used in
the five year business plan and in the discount rates would be as follows:

							   £m

Impairment if business plan growth rates were reduced by 1% for first five years				   4.8
Impairment if discount rate was increased by 1%						   4.6

11  Intangible Assets
					   Goodwill	 Brand	 Total
					   £m	 £m	 £m

Cost
Balance at 25 December 2008					   223.8	 1.2	 225.0

Balance at 31 December 2009					   223.8	 1.2	 225.0
Additions					   1.0	 –	 1.0

Balance at 30 December 2010					   224.8	 1.2	 226.0

Accumulated amortisation and impairment
Balance at 25 December 2008					   7.7	 0.5	 8.2
Amortisation					   –	 0.1	 0.1

Balance at 31 December 2009					   7.7	 0.6	 8.3
Amortisation					   –	 0.2	 0.2

Balance at 30 December 2010					   7.7	 0.8	 8.5

Net book value
At 25 December 2008					   216.1	 0.7	 216.8
At 31 December 2009					   216.1	 0.6	 216.7
At 30 December 2010					   217.1	 0.4	 217.5

Impairment Testing
Each individual cinema is considered to be a CGU. However, for the purpose of testing goodwill for impairment, it is acceptable under
IAS 36 to group CGUs. Furthermore, the ex-Cine-UK and ex-UGC (including Dublin) businesses are now fully integrated, meaning that
goodwill is now monitored on a Group wide level. The following assumptions have been applied to both individual CGUs when testing for
impairment of PPE and groups of CGUs for goodwill impairment testing.

The recoverable amount of Cineworld has been determined based on a value in use calculation. That calculation uses cash flow

[…]

remeasurement to fair value is recognised immediately in the income statement except where derivatives qualify for hedge accounting
when recognition of any resultant gain or loss depends on the nature of the item being hedged. Hedge accounting was adopted from
the year ended 27 December 2007 on the swap taken out in May 2007.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased equity by £0.5m or decreased equity by £0.5m (2009: increase
£1.1m, decrease £1.1m) and would have increased or decreased profit or loss by £nil (2009: £nil).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
(Forming Part of the Financial Statements)

75Cineworld Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2010

21  Financial Instruments continued
Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2009.

	 Profit or loss	 ||||||||||	 Equity

				   100 bp	 100 bp	 100 bp	 100 bp
Effect in GBP thousands				   increase	 decrease	 increase	 decrease

30 December 2010
Variable rate instruments				   (1,087)	 1,087	 (1,087)	 1,087
Interest rate swap				   543	 (543)	 543	 (543)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)				   (544)	 544	 (544)	 544

31 December 2009
Variable rate instruments				   (1,191)	 1,191	 (1,191)	 1,191
Interest rate swap				   595	 (595)	 595	 (595)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)				   (596)	 596	 (596)	 596

Fair Values
Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial instruments that are carried in
the financial statements.

Short-term debtors, creditors and cash and cash equivalents have been excluded from the following disclosures on the basis that their
carrying amount is a reasonable approximation to fair value.
				   Carrying		  Carrying
				   amount	 Fair value	 amount	 Fair value
				   30 December	 30 December	 31 December	 31 December
				   2010	 2010	 2009	 2009
				   £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Unsecured bank loans				   101.8	 99.3	 110.4	 106.5